

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE FREEDOM FROM
RELIGION FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH CAVELL
Counsel of Record
PATRICK ELLIOTT
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900
ecavell@ffrf.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Employers may establish undue hardship by showing a negative impact on co-workers and other persons	4
II. Essential to the ADA framework is the requirement that the employee requesting accommodation can perform the essential functions of the position.....	7
III. Employers must consider the hardships of a proposed religious accommodation prior to implementation	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Northland Inn</i> , 321 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Anderson v. U.S.F. Logistics (IMC), Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2001).....	6, 14
<i>Barber v. Nabors Drilling U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co. of Richmond</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996).....	6, 15
<i>Matthews v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 417 F. App'x 552 (7th Cir. 2011)	6, 7
<i>Moritz v. Frontier Airlines</i> , 147 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Peters v. City of Mauston</i> , 311 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Robertson v. Neuromedical Center</i> , 161 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 1998).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Vargas v. DeJoy</i> , 980 F.3d 1184 (7th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Wilson v. U.S. W. Commc'ns</i> , 58 F.3d 1337 (8th Cir. 1995)	6, 13
 Statutes & Other Authorities	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(A)	8
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(m)	3, 9
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(2)	9
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(3)	9
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(p)(2)(v)	10
<i>Curt Brown, Cabbies Ordered to Pick Up All Riders; A Court Fight is Likely as MAC Cracks Down on Muslims Who Decline Alcohol-Carrying Riders</i> , STAR TRIBUNE (Minneapolis, MN), Apr. 17, 2007	13
EEOC, Compliance Manual § 12-IV(B)(4)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Join Our Team! Rural Carrier Associate, USPS PUBLICATION 181, January 2021, https://about.usps.com/publications/pub181/welcome.htm</i>	11
<i>Justin Wm. Moyer, Muslim flight attendant suspended for refusing to serve alcohol files federal complaint, WASH. POST (Sept. 8, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2015/09/08/muslim-flight-attendant-suspended-for-refusing-to-serve-alcohol-files-federal-complaint/</i>	13
<i>Marisa Iati, A court will decide if a sheriff's deputy can be fired for refusing to work alone with a woman, WASH. POST (Aug. 22, 2019), https://www.washingtonpost.com/religion/2019/08/22/court-will-decide-if-sheriffs-deputy-can-be-fired-refusing-work-alone-with-woman/</i>	15
<i>Molly Jackson, Muslim Truck Drivers Refuse to Deliver Beer, Win \$240,000 Lawsuit, THE CHRISTIAN SCIENCE MONITOR (October 27, 2015), http://www.csmonitor.com/USA/Society/2015/1027/Muslim-truck-drivers-refuse-to-deliver-beer-win-240-000-lawsuit</i>	13
